

REGISTERED NUMBER: 08904707 (England and Wales)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2018
FOR
GARDINERS NMC LIMITED

**CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2018**

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

GARDINERS NMC LIMITED
COMPANY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2018

DIRECTOR: B G Smith

REGISTERED OFFICE: 18 Coopies Haugh
Coopies Lane Industrial Estate
Morpeth
Northumberland
Co. Durham
NE61 6JN

REGISTERED NUMBER: 08904707 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS: Ribchesters
Chartered Accountants
Finchale House
Belmont Business Park
Durham
DH1 1TW

BALANCE SHEET
30 APRIL 2018

	Notes	2018 £	£	2017 £	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	4		191,750		168,905
CURRENT ASSETS					
Debtors	5	557,793		226,890	
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>3,796</u>		<u>84,404</u>	
		561,589		311,294	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	6	<u>758,092</u>		<u>413,035</u>	
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES			<u>(196,503)</u>		<u>(101,741)</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			(4,753)		67,164
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due after more than one year	7		(70,342)		(108,604)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			<u>(6,048)</u>		<u>-</u>
NET LIABILITIES			<u>(81,143)</u>		<u>(41,440)</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	10		40,000		40,000
Retained earnings			<u>(121,143)</u>		<u>(81,440)</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			<u>(81,143)</u>		<u>(41,440)</u>

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 30 April 2018.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 30 April 2018 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.
- (b)

BALANCE SHEET - continued
30 APRIL 2018

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the director on 12 September 2018 and were signed by:

B G Smith - Director

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2018

1. **STATUTORY INFORMATION**

Gardiniers NMC Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

2. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" of Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover

Turnover derives from the principal activity of the company which is that of a tour operator. Income from this activity is recognised at the date that the tours are provided.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life or, if held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

Plant and machinery	- 15% on cost
Fixtures and fittings	- 15% on reducing balance
Motor vehicles	- 25% on reducing balance and 10% on cost
Computer equipment	- 15% on cost

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held under hire purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Those held under finance leases are depreciated over their estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

The interest element of these obligations is charged to the profit and loss account over the relevant period. The capital element of the future payments is treated as a liability.

Going concern

The accounts have been prepared on the going concern basis despite the company having a deficit on reserves. The director has considered this fact and reviewed forward forecasts and is confident that the company has sufficient and appropriate reserves to continue to trade.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2018

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 51 (2017 - 14) .

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	Plant and machinery etc £
COST	
At 1 May 2017	219,517
Additions	118,476
Disposals	<u>(72,954)</u>
At 30 April 2018	<u>265,039</u>
DEPRECIATION	
At 1 May 2017	50,612
Charge for year	24,331
Eliminated on disposal	<u>(1,654)</u>
At 30 April 2018	<u>73,289</u>
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 30 April 2018	<u>191,750</u>
At 30 April 2017	<u>168,905</u>

Fixed assets, included in the above, which are held under hire purchase contracts are as follows:

	Plant and machinery etc £
COST	
At 1 May 2017 and 30 April 2018	<u>199,875</u>
DEPRECIATION	
At 1 May 2017	41,213
Charge for year	<u>20,388</u>
At 30 April 2018	<u>61,601</u>
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 30 April 2018	<u>138,274</u>
At 30 April 2017	<u>158,662</u>

5. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	2018 £	2017 £
Trade debtors	78,230	61,211
Other debtors	<u>479,563</u>	<u>165,679</u>
	<u>557,793</u>	<u>226,890</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2018

6. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	2018	2017
	£	£
Hire purchase contracts (see note 8)	38,262	34,362
Trade creditors	87,353	39,682
Taxation and social security	13,127	3,119
Other creditors	<u>619,350</u>	<u>335,872</u>
	<u>758,092</u>	<u>413,035</u>

7. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

	2018	2017
	£	£
Hire purchase contracts (see note 8)	<u>70,342</u>	<u>108,604</u>

8. LEASING AGREEMENTS

Minimum lease payments fall due as follows:

	Hire purchase contracts 2018	2017
	£	£
Net obligations repayable:		
Within one year	38,262	34,362
Between one and five years	<u>70,342</u>	<u>108,604</u>
	<u>108,604</u>	<u>142,966</u>
	Non-cancellable operating leases	
	2018	2017
	£	£
Within one year	205,621	-
Between one and five years	<u>792,695</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>998,316</u>	<u>-</u>

9. SECURED DEBTS

The following secured debts are included within creditors:

	2018	2017
	£	£
Hire purchase contracts	<u>108,604</u>	<u>142,966</u>

The hire purchase creditor is secured on the assets which it relates.

In January 2018 the company lodged a deposit of £128,000 with Travel and General Insurance Services Limited as a security in favour of Hiscox Insurance Company Limited. This is in respect of all monies, obligations and liabilities now and in the future, owing and incurred by the company to Hiscox Insurance Company Limited.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2018**

10. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, issued and fully paid:

Number:	Class:	Nominal value:	2018 £	2017 £
40,000	Ordinary	£1	<u>40,000</u>	<u>40,000</u>

11. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

During the year the director maintained an interest free loan to the company of £30,091 (2017: £2,513).

Included within Trade Debtors is an amount of £36,230 owed by Gardiners Coaches Ltd. This company is related in so far as it is controlled by a close family member of the director of this company.

Also included within other debtors is an amount of £78,000 owed by Gardiners Coaches Ltd.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.